

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
: :
IN RE WORLDCOM, INC. SECURITIES : MASTER FILE
LITIGATION : 02 Civ. 3288 (DLC)
: :
This Document Relates To: All Actions :
: :
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF LEAD PLAINTIFF H. CARL McCALL, COMPTROLLER
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, AS ADMINISTRATIVE HEAD OF THE NEW YORK
STATE AND LOCAL RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND AS
TRUSTEE OF THE NEW YORK STATE COMMON RETIREMENT FUND,
IN SUPPORT OF THE NYSCRF'S MOTION FOR AN ORDER
PARTIALLY LIFTING THE DISCOVERY STAY**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**
Max W. Berger (MB-5010)
John P. Coffey (JC-3832)
Steven B. Singer (SS-5212)
Beata Gocyk-Farber (BGF-5420)
Jennifer L. Edlind (JE-9138)
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 554-1400

BARRACK, RODOS & BACINE
Leonard Barrack
Gerald J. Rodos
Jeffrey W. Golan
Jeffrey A. Barrack
Pearlette V. Toussant
3300 Two Commerce Square
2001 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 963-0600

*Attorneys for Lead Plaintiff H. Carl McCall, Comptroller of the State of New York, as
Administrative Head of New York State and Local Retirement Systems and as Trustee of the
New York State Common Retirement Fund, and Co-Lead Counsel for the Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pages

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
BACKGROUND	6
The Investigations	6
The Bankruptcy Court’s Order to Modify the Automatic Stay	8
ARGUMENT	10
POINT I - THE PSLRA DISCOVERY STAY DOES NOT APPLY TO DOCUMENTS PRODUCED BY WORLDCOM IN CONNECTION WITH THE GOVERNMENTAL AND INTERNAL INVESTIGATIONS	10
A. This Case Is Not Frivolous	12
B. There Is No Threat that the NYSCRF’s Limited Discovery Request Will Pressure Defendants Into Settlement	14
POINT II - EVEN IF THIS COURT DECIDES THAT THE PSLRA DISCOVERY STAY DOES APPLY, THE DISCOVERY STAY SHOULD BE PARTIALLY LIFTED BECAUSE OTHERWISE LEAD PLAINTIFF WOULD SUFFER UNDUE PREJUDICE	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES AND ORDERS

Pages

<u>Anderson v. First Security Corp.</u> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 1230 (D. Utah 2001)	14, 15
<u>Carlson v. Clarent, No.</u> , 01-03361 (CRB) (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2002)	13
<u>Global Intellicom, Inc. v. Thomson Kernaghan & Co.</u> , 99 Civ.342, 1999 WL 223158, (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 1999)	16
<u>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.</u> , No. H-01-3624 (S.D. Tex. 2001) Order, dated Aug. 16, 2002	4, 10, 11
<u>In re Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litig.</u> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D. Mass. 2002)	12, 13, 15, 16
<u>Mishkin v. Ageloff</u> , 220 B.R. 784 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	15
<u>Vacold LLC v. Cerami</u> , 00 Civ. 4024 (AGS), 2001 WL 167704, (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2001)	15, 16

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369, at 37 (1995), reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730, 731	12
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B) (the "PSLRA")	1, 11, 15
S. Rep. No. 104-98, at 14 (1995), reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679, 693	12
